

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS OF THE
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
NATURALIZATION SERVICE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE EXECUTIVE HAS THE WELL-ESTABLISHED STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO GRANT DEFERRED ACTION AND WORK AUTHORIZATION.....	8
A. Congress Has Delegated Broad Discretion To The Executive In Establishing And Executing Immigration Policy	8
B. The Breadth Of The Executive’s Statutorily Delegated Discretion Is Required By The Particular Demands Of The Immigration System.....	12
II. INVALIDATING DAPA WOULD SEVERELY INHIBIT THE EXECUTIVE’S ABILITY TO ADMINISTER AND ENFORCE IMMIGRATION LAW	17
A. The Executive Has The Power To Implement Immigration Policies On A Scale Sufficient To Fit The Circumstances	18
B. The Secretary’s Authority To Grant Work Authorization Is A Key Feature Of The Federal Immigration System.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Remaining Effects Of DAPA Are Well Within The Secretary’s Power To Confer	23
III. CONGRESS REPEATEDLY HAS RECOGNIZED AND ENDORSED THE EXECUTIVE’S EXERCISE OF BROAD DISCRETION IN FASHIONING IMMIGRATION POLICY.....	25
A. Congressional Indications Of Intent Support The Executive’s Use Of Deferred Action	25
B. Congress Also Has Recognized And Endorsed The Executive’s Authority To Grant Work Authorization.....	29
IV. DAPA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION’S TAKE CARE CLAUSE	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	12
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Art. I, § 8, cls. 3 and 4	8
Art. II, § 3	33
STATUTES:	
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	3, 9, 12, 18
7 U.S.C. § 2045(f) (Supp. IV 1974)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1103	3, 9, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1154	15, 26, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	5, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)	31, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)	31, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	7, 11, 30, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1611	6, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	22
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93- 519.....	29
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immi- grant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208	25, 26, 31
Immigration Act of 1990 (IMMACT), Pub. L. No. 101-649	19
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA), Pub. L. No. 99-603	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136	27
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56	27
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Pro- tection Act of 2000 (VTVPA), Pub. L. No. 106-386.....	15, 26
Violence Against Women Act of 1994 (VAWA), Pub. L. No. 103-322	<i>passim</i>
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162.....	28
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
151 Cong. Rec. 29,334 (2005)	28
<i>Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 3083 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Claims of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 43 (2000)</i>	26
<i>Immigration Act of 1989: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2, at 49 (1990)</i>	19
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 109.1 (1982)	7, 11, 23
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(c) (1952)	22
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	11
17 Fed. Reg. 11,489 (Dec. 19, 1952)	22
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979)	10
46 Fed. Reg. 55,921-55,922 (Nov. 13, 1981).....	11
52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987)	30
67 Fed. Reg. 4784 (Jan. 31, 2002)	15
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Sam Bernsen, Gen. Counsel, INS, <i>Leave to Labor</i> (May 30, 1975), 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases 291 (Sept. 2, 1975)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DHS, <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2013 Enforcement Actions, Tbl. 39, Aliens Removed or Returned: Fiscal Years 1892 to 2013</i> (2014)	16
6 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> § 72.03 [2][h] (1998).....	25
Memorandum from Gene McNary, Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Comm’rs, <i>Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure under 8 CFR 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens</i> (Feb. 2, 1990), in 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153, app. I (Feb. 5, 1990) (McNary Memo).....	14, 23
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Dirs., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000)	16
Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Acting Exec. Assoc. Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Dirs., <i>Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues</i> (May 6, 1997)	5
Alan C. Nelson, Comm’r, INS, <i>Legalization and Family Fairness—An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987), in 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191 app. I (Oct. 26, 1987)	14
Jeffrey S. Passel et al., Pew Research Center, <i>As Growth Stalls, Unauthorized Immigrant Population Becomes More Settled</i> (Sept. 3, 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. (USCIS), <i>Interim Relief for Certain Foreign Academic Students Adversely Affected by Hurricane Katrina: Fre- quently Asked Questions (FAQ) 1, 7 (Nov. 25, 2005)</i>	13
